

## CHAPTER 183

## EXPIRATION OF MUNICIPAL TERMS

S. F. 118

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-three point eight (363.8), Code 1954, relating to expiration of terms of office of elective municipal officials.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point eight (363.8),
- 2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from line seven (7) the words and
- 3 figures "on December 31" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "at
- 4 noon of the second secular day in January".

Approved March 17, 1955.

## CHAPTER 184

## KOREAN VETERANS' PREFERENCE

H. F. 141

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-five point ten (365.10), Code 1954, relating to preferences under civil service and the extension thereof to veterans of the Korean conflict.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-five point ten (365.10),
- 2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking the word "and" and insert-
- 3 ing in lieu thereof a comma between the words "insurrection" and
- 4 "China", and by striking the comma after the word "expedition" and
- 5 inserting after said word and before the word "who" the following:
- 6 "and the Korean conflict at any time between June 27, 1950 and July
- 7 27, 1953, both dates inclusive,".

Approved April 1, 1955.

## CHAPTER 185

## LEAGUE OF IOWA MUNICIPALITIES

S. F. 180

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-three point forty-two (363.42), Code 1954, relative to payment of expenses of delegates sent by cities and towns to the annual convention of the League of Iowa Municipalities.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point forty-two
- 2 (363.42), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking the word "five" in
- 3 line four (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "eleven (11)".

Approved March 16, 1955.